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This section contains information about respiratory care services and program coverage (California Code of Regulations [CCR], Title 22, Section 51082.1). 

Respiratory Care
Respiratory care practitioner services are medically necessary 

Services
services rendered within the scope of practice of a respiratory care practitioner under the supervision of a physician.  The services must be for the therapy, management, rehabilitation, diagnostic evaluation and care of patients with deficiencies and abnormalities which affect the pulmonary system and associated aspects of cardiopulmonary and other systems functions.  These services include, but are not limited to:

1. Direct and indirect pulmonary care services

2. Direct and indirect respiratory care procedures, including the administration of pharmacological, diagnostic and therapeutic agents necessary to implement treatment, disease prevention, pulmonary rehabilitation or diagnostic regimen prescribed by a physician and surgeon

3.
Observation and monitoring of signs and symptoms, general behavior and physiological responses to respiratory care treatment and diagnostic testing

4.
Diagnostic and therapeutic services which may include:

· Administration of medical gases (except general anesthetics), aerosols, humidification and environmental control systems

· Pharmacologic agents related to respiratory care procedures

· Mechanical or physiological ventilatory support

· Bronchopulmonary hygiene

· Cardiopulmonary resuscitation

· Maintenance of natural airways

· Insertion without cutting tissues and maintenance of artificial airways

· Diagnostic and testing techniques required for implementation of respiratory care protocols

· Collection and analysis of blood specimens, and specimens from the respiratory tract 

· Analysis of blood gases and respiratory secretions
Program Coverage
The following coverage limitations and billing requirements apply to respiratory care services.

Outpatient Setting
“Respiratory care is covered as a physician service.  Respiratory care is subject to prior authorization except when personally rendered by the physician.  Authorization requests shall include clinical justification for the services and the nature, frequency and expected duration of the respiratory care.”  (CCR, Title 22, Section 51305[g])
The term “personally rendered by the physician” must include all of the following service conditions:

· The service is rendered directly by a physician or a respiratory therapist or a nurse (trained in respiratory treatment administration) or staff under physician supervision.

· The service is medically necessary.

· The service is additional to separately identifiable Evaluation and Management (E & M) services performed by the physician.

· The physician is present.

Prior authorization is required if respiratory care is the only service rendered, the physician is not in the office or the service is performed in an outpatient facility by other than the physician as part of a prescribed treatment program.  The physician may also bill for any medication or other consumable supplies.  

Inpatient Setting
Respiratory care is not covered as a separately billable physician service for recipients in Nursing Facility (NF) Level A or B, subacute care facility or inpatient locations because the care is administered by facility personnel using facility equipment.  Reimbursement is included in the per diem rate paid to a long term care facility or in the institutional revenue codes of hospitals.


Exception:
Ventilator management services are reimbursable to physicians in an inpatient setting.  Refer to “Ventilator Management Services” on a following page.

Pulmonary Rehabilitation
Pulmonary rehabilitation services are not covered; however, services such as spirometry (identified and separately billed) may be reimbursable subject to review and medical necessity.

Claim Submission
Use CPT-4 codes 94640 – 94668 to bill all routine services of respiratory care, including intermittent positive pressure breathing. When appropriate, the claim must include the approved Treatment Authorization Request (TAR) Control Number, the rendering provider number and, in the Remarks area/Reserved For Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim, the name and title of the rendering provider and physician’s signature.  CPT-4 codes 94010 (spirometry, including graphic record, total and timed vital capacity, expiratory flow rate measurement[s], with or without maximal voluntary ventilation) and 94060 (bronchodilation responsiveness, spirometry as in 94010, 


pre- and post-bronchodilator administration) are not billable on the same date of service.

Note:
CPT-4 code 94799 (unlisted pulmonary service or procedure) is not to be used to bill for routine respiratory care procedures, whether delivered on a single occasion or during a prolonged course of treatment.
Respiratory Care
Respiratory care practitioners may be reimbursed for the following
Practitioner Services
CPT-4 codes:

	31500/AG
	94002
	94644
	94770 **

	36600/AG
	94003
	94645
	99070

	82375 **
	94010 **
	94660
	99202

	86490 **
	94060 **
	94662
	99212

	86510 **
	94150 **
	94664
	

	86580 **
	94200 **
	94667
	

	90645 – 90648
	94240 **
	94668
	

	90655 – 90658+
	94250 **
	94680 **
	

	90669
	94260 **
	94681 **
	

	90732+
	94400 **
	94690 **
	

	92950
	94450 **
	94720 **
	

	93005
	94620 **
	94725 **
	

	93012
	94640
	94750 **
	

	93041
	94642
	94760
	


+
These codes require modifier SK (member of high-risk population) and medical justification in the recipient’s medical record.  Modifier SL (state-supplied) is also required when billing for Vaccines for Children (VFC) vaccines.  See the Modifiers section in the appropriate Part 2 manual for more information.

Exception:
CPT-4 code 90732 must be billed with modifier SL and/or modifier SK.  Providers billing with modifier 
SL must include the age of the recipient.

**
These codes have both a technical and professional component, but only the technical component may be billed by the respiratory care practitioner.  Modifier TC must be used when billing these codes.

Respiratory care practitioner services require a physician’s written order or prescription.  This information should be retained in the patient’s medical records.

Evaluation and Management
Evaluation and Management CPT-4 code 99202 (office visit, new 
Frequency Limitations
patient, level 2) may be billed by a respiratory care practitioner once every three years; however, the recipient must not have been seen for any reason during the preceding three-year period by the same respiratory care practitioner.  CPT-4 code 99212 (office visit, established patient, level 2) may be billed by a respiratory care practitioner once in six months by the same provider, for the same recipient, with prior authorization.

Prior Authorization for
Respiratory care codes require prior authorization when billed by a 

Injection Codes
respiratory care practitioner except for CPT-4 codes 90646,
90655 – 90658 and 90732.  All respiratory care Treatment 


Authorization Requests (TARs) must be submitted to the Fresno 
Medi-Cal Field Office.  A copy of the prescription, signed by the physician ordering the respiratory services, must accompany the TAR.

Injection Codes

The following are the only injection codes reimbursable when billed by a respiratory care practitioner.

CPT-4 Code
Description

90645
Hemophilus influenza b vaccine (Hib), HBOC conjugate (4 dose schedule), for intramuscular use

90646
Hemophilus influenza b vaccine (Hib), PRP-D conjugate, for booster use only, intramuscular use

90647
Hemophilus influenza b vaccine (Hib), PRP-OMP conjugate (3 dose schedule), for intramuscular use

90648
Hemophilus influenza b vaccine (Hib), PTP-T conjugate (4 dose schedule), for intramuscular use

90655
Influenza virus vaccine, split virus, preservative free, when administered to children 6 – 35 months of age, for intramuscular use
90656
Influenza virus vaccine, split virus, preservative free, when administered to 3 years and older, for intramuscular use

90657
Influenza virus vaccine, split virus, when administered to children 6 – 35 months, for intramuscular use

90658
Influenza virus vaccine, split virus, when administered to 3 years of age and older, for intramuscular use

90669
Pneumococcal conjugate vaccine, polyvalent, when administered to children younger than 5 years, for intramuscular use
90732
Pneumococcal polysaccharide vaccine,
23-valent, adult or immunosuppressed patient dosage, when administered to 2 years or older, for subcutaneous or intramuscular use

Note:
Providers must use modifier SK to indicate that the recipient meets Medi-Cal program criteria for high risk for the disease preventable by the vaccine.  Providers must also document in the written patient care record what criteria are met to justify the immunization.  Additionally, vaccine procedure codes must be billed with modifier SL if the vaccine has been supplied by the VFC program.
Technical Component
Respiratory care practitioners will be reimbursed only for the technical component (modifier TC) for services that have both a professional and technical component.  Services requiring Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendment (CLIA) certification may only be billed by providers with the appropriate certification.

Note:
Respiratory care practitioner services are included in the


reimbursement for inpatient hospitals, NF-A, NF-B, and


pediatric and adult subacute care facilities, and are not separately reimbursable.

Billing Individual or Group
Respiratory care practitioners may bill as individuals or as group

Provider Number
providers.  Individuals must be licensed by the Respiratory Care Board of California and comply with applicable standards in CCR,
Title 22, Section 51225.5.

In addition, providers billing with a group provider number must enter the individual provider number for the provider rendering the service in

the Other Physician ID field (Box 78)/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim.

Incentive Spirometry
Incentive spirometry for hospital inpatients is not separately reimbursable from hospital charges. 
Inpatient Services
Initial instructions and management may be provided by respiratory care practitioners for the recipient and nursing personnel and is included in the hospital per diem reimbursement rate.  Separate billing and reimbursement will be denied.  Subsequent administration of inpatient incentive spirometry may be assumed by the recipient or nursing personnel as part of the hospital services reimbursed as part of the per diem reimbursement. 

Outpatient Services
Outpatient claims involving incentive spirometry by respiratory care practitioners require an approved TAR and may be subject to audit and recoupment if not supported by sufficient medical justification.

Ventilator Management 
Ventilator management services (CPT-4 codes 94002 and 94003) are 

Services
reimbursable to physicians in an inpatient setting.  Reimbursement for these codes will be adjusted or denied, however, if reimbursement for the following CPT-4 and HCPCS codes is made to the same provider, for the same recipient and date of service.  For the purpose of
Medi-Cal, ventilator management is not just writing orders, but includes actually adjusting the ventilator settings for the 24 hours being billed.

Code
Description
99217 – 99239
Evaluation and Management (E&M) services

99251 – 99275
Inpatient consultation services

99281 – 99288
Emergency department services

99291 or 99292
Critical care services

99295 – 99298
Neonatal intensive care services

99356 – 99359
Prolonged physician services

99431 – 99436
Newborn care services

Z0100 – Z0108
Neonatal intensive care services

Reimbursement for codes 94002 (ventilation assist and management,

initiation of pressure or volume preset ventilators for assisted or

controlled breathing, first day) and 94003 (...subsequent days) will be

denied if anesthesia services (CPT-4 codes 00100 – 01999) are billed for the same time period.  Claims must show that ventilator and anesthesia services were performed at different times.  When billing for both ventilator management and anesthesia services for the same provider, same recipient and date of service, providers must document the times of the anesthesia services and the times of ventilator 

management in the Remarks field (Box 80)/Reserved for Local Use


field (Box 19) of the claim.
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